MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

ENACTED BY THE

Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Published by the Secretary of State.

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1915

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Seventh Legislature

1915

Chapter 41.

Снар. 41

An Act to Authorize the Kennebec Lumber Company to Maintain Piers and Booms in the Kennebec River above the Augusta Dam.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. The Kennebec Lumber Company is hereby authorized and empowered to locate and maintain on the easterly side of the Kennebec river above the Augusta dam, between the south line of land of Joseph Harwood in Augusta and the sorting gap of the Samuel D. Warren sorting boom, so-called, piers, buoys and booms for the purpose of holding, storing and sorting logs and other lumber coming down the river and destined for use or manufacture by said Kennebec Lumber Company.

—may maintain piers and booms.

Section 2. Said piers, buoys and booms shall be located at such places as may be mutually agreed upon by said Kennebec Lumber Company and the Kennebec Log Driving Company, and shall be so constructed as not to impede the use of navigation on said river, and not to occasion any unreasonable delay or obstruction in the driving of any logs or lumber owned by other parties.

-piers, buoys, etc., where located and how constructed,

Approved March 10, 1915.

Chapter 42.

An Act to Extend the Charter of the Mount Vernon Water & Electric Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The rights, powers and privileges of the Mount Vernon Water & Electric Company, as granted by chapter seventy-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred thirteen, are hereby revived and extended for and during the period of two years from and after the date when this act shall take effect; and the persons named in said act, their associates, successors and assigns, and the corporations therein named have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

—time limit extended for two years.

Approved March 10, 1915.